MANSFIELD TOWNSHIP BURLINGTON COUNTY

RESOLUTION 2021-9-11

RESOLUTION APPOINTING CHARLES B. METZ AS ACTING PUBLIC WORKS MANAGER WITHIN THE PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT OF THE TOWNSHIP OF MANSFIELD, COUNTY OF BURLINGTON AND STATE OF NEW JERSEY

WHEREAS, under NJSA 52:27 there is a requirement under the Department of Community Affairs for Townships to have a Certified Public Works Manager (CPWM) or an Acting Principal Manager (APWM) to head the public works department; and

WHEREAS, the Township Committee has deemed it necessary to be compliant with the Department of Community Affair's Regulations in the best interest of the community; and

WHEREAS, the CPWM or APWM oversees and assists in all Building and Grounds and the Township Recycling Programs and is considered an on-call, 24 hour per day, seven day a week position; and

WHEREAS, Charles B. Metz, has held the title of Public Works Foreman within the Mansfield Township's Public Works Department and has been performing the duties of this job since his appointment on July 15, 2020; and

WHEREAS, Mr. Metz has already completed the necessary courses to obtain the certification necessary as the CPWM and will be scheduling to sit for the state exam;

WHEREAS, Mr. Metz has shown exceptional work ethics and the Township Committee is satisfied with the performance of Mr. Metz and wishes to appoint Mr. Metz as the Temporary Public Works Manager until said time that he has satisfactorily acquired said certification necessary;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Township Committee of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington and State of New Jersey, that **Charles B. Metz** is hereby appointed as the Temporary Public Works Manager for the Township of Mansfield with no additional compensation for said title.

MOTION: OCELLO SECOND: HIGGINS

ROLL CALL VOTE:

AYES: OCELLO, HIGGINS, GOLENDA, TALLON, MAGEE

NAYS: NONE ABSTAIN: NONE ABSENT: NONE

CERTIFICATION

I, LINDA SEMUS, RMC, Municipal Clerk of the Township of Mansfield, County of Burlington, State of New Jersey, do hereby certify this to be a true and accurate copy of the Resolution adopted by the Mansfield Township Committee at their Regular Meeting held on September 15, 2021 at 7:00 p.m.

LINDA SEMUS, RMC, Municipal Clerk